                                               SN3135
March 2009 Ver1.0                                    1                                         SI-EN Technology
      Main/sub dual-channel LED driver
Description
SN3135 is a main/sub dual-channel LED driver. When
the main channel worksˈit is a constant current source
driving the main LED and the current is set by an
external resistor connected to the ISET pin. It needs only

SUB 8 Connect to the cathode of sub LED
NC 4ˈ5 Not connect
Ordering Information
Order number Quantity per reel Operating Temperature range V UV
SN3135ID08E-01 2,500 -40ć to 85ć 1.13V~1.21V
SN3135ID08E-02 2,500 -40ć to 85ć 1.19V~1.26V
SN3135 -   I     D     08       E   -  0X
Bin Code
                                             01: bin 1 Vuv=1.13V~1.21V
                                             02: bin 2 Vuv=1.19V~1.26V
Environmental code
E: ROHS
                                             Pin code
                                             08: 8 pins
Package Type
D:SOP-8
Operating temperature range
I: Industry Standard
                                               SN3135
March 2009 Ver1.0                                    3                                         SI-EN Technology
Maximum ratings
VCC ---------------------------------------------- -0.3V to 6.5V
UV,Iset,Sub,Main------------------------------ -0.3V to 6.5V
TJ--------------------------------------------------------- 150ć
Ts(Storage temperature)------------------  -65ć to 150ć
ESD(human body mode)---------------------------------4kV
IMAIN -----------------------------------------------------500mA
ISUB-------------------------------------------------------300mA
Operating condition
Vcc------------------------------------------------2.7V to 5.5V
TA( Ambient temperature)----------------  -40ć to 85ć
Electrical characteristics(Test conditions: VCC=3.6V,Tamb=25ć unless otherwise stated)
Symbol Parameter  Condition  Min  Typical  Max Unit
VCC Input voltage  2.7  5.5 V
Icc Quiescent current
Vcc=2.7V~5.5V,no loadˈ
5.5V>Vuv>1.4V
 250 320 ȝA
Iratio Ratio of IMAIN to ISET VCC=4.2VˈRset=30K  8000
VISET Voltage of ISET pin    1.2  V
Iaccuracy Current accuracy of main LED Vcc = 2.7V ~ 5.5V V̍main=0.5V  ±5  %
Vdp Main channel current source
dropout voltage
Rset=47K,Iout=204mA   0.2 V
Rsub Sub-channel “ ON” resistance  Vcc=2.7V~5.5V   2.0 ohm
SN3135-01 1.13 1.17 121
VUV Undervoltage threshold of UV
pin
Switch from
main-LED to
sub-LED when
VUV sweeps
from high
voltage to low
voltage
SN3135-02 1.19 1.23 1.26
V
VUVHYS
Comparator hysteresis of UV
pin(Upper threshold -